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ABSTRACT

Malaysia was the world’s second largest palm oil producer, but it was 
the leading exporter of the oil in 2011. The country had exported 
nearly 18 million tonnes of palm oil, 3.4 million tonnes of palm kernel 
oil, 2.2 million tonnes of oleochemicals, 0.4 million tonnes of finished 
products and nearly 0.3 million tonnes of other palm-based products. 
Meanwhile, the imports of edible oils and fats, including palm oil had 
nearly doubled from 1.1 million tonnes in 2005 to 2.1 million tonnes 
in 2011. Imports of palm oil had grown from 26% in 2005 to 61% in 
2011, while imports of palm kernel oil had tripled over the same period. 
Imports of soyabean, canola/rapeseed and sunflower oils had increased, 
with their total combined volume increasing to 0.26 million tonnes in 
2011 from 0.16 million tonnes in 2005. Only the import of coconut oil 
had declined from 0.24 million tonnes in 2005 to 0.16 million tonnes in 
2011. This scenario indicated that palm oil still played a major role in 
the demand performance of edible oils and fats in Malaysia. However, 
arising from higher disposable income and traditional taste preference 
for premium soft oils, the demand for soyabean, canola/rapeseed and 
sunflower oils have seen increases in their consumption patterns in 
recent years.

INTRODUCTION

According to the Malaysian 
Economic Census 2011, the value 
of gross output by manufacturing 
group in 2010 was RM 836.5 billion 
(DOSM, 2012). The contribution 
by the manufacturing sector of 
vegetable and animal edible oils 
and fats was 12.4% or RM 103.5 
billion, which was a substantial 
increase from RM 86.3 billion 
in 2009 and RM 43.4 billion in 
2005. Undoubtedly, it reflects the 
dynamic development of edible oils 
and fats industry in the country.

Malaysia is a well-known 
country in the world’s edible 
oils and fats sector because it is 
one of the two biggest producers 
and exporters of palm oil. The 
palm oil industry has played a 
vital role in the development of 
Malaysia and continues to make 
a significant contribution to the 
national economy. In fact, under 
the National Key Economic Area 
(NKEA), Entry Point Projects 
(EPP) for palm oil have been put 
in place targetted at increasing 
Gross National Income (GNI) 
from RM 52.7 billion in 2009 to 
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RM 178 billion by 2020. These 
developments indicate that palm 
oil will continue to play a major 
role in the edible oils and fats 
industry in Malaysia, but other 
edible oils and fats, nevertheless, 
still garner a significant position 
in the local market.

Malaysia also produces coconut 
oil and exports it as well. Coconut 
is the fourth important crop in 
terms of acreage, after oil palm, 
rubber and paddy. The coconut 
industry in Malaysia has significant 
socio-economic implications as 
it provides a source of revenue 
and employment to some 80 000 
households (Sivapragasam, 2008). 
In addition, it supports a number 
of vibrant small- and medium-
sized coconut-based processing 
industries.

Basically, the supply of edible 
oils and fats in Malaysia is sourced 
from domestic production and 
import. Palm oil, palm kernel 
oil and coconut oil are produced 
locally, while vegetable oils such 
as soyabean oil, rapeseed oil, 
sunflower oil, corn/maize oil, 
groundnut oil, linseed oil and 
castor oil are imported together 

with edible oils and fats of animal 
origin, i.e. butter and tallow. In 
addition, a certain amount of 
crude palm oil (CPO), crude 
palm kernel oil, coconut oil as 
well as soyabean, palm kernel 
and copra are also imported and 
processed locally to produce oils. 
The demand for edible oils and 
fats in Malaysia comes from that 
of internal demand, i.e. the local 
processing sector and consumer 
market as well, while external 
demand comprises of exports of 
crude and processed edible oils 
and fats.

SUPPLY OF EDIbLE OILS AND 
FATS IN MALAYSIA

Production of Edible Oils and Fats

Total edible oils and fats 
production has increased steadily 
since 2005, with an average 
growth rate of approximately 
4% per annum. Based on total 
production in 2010, nearly 99.3% 
is a combination of palm oil and 
palm kernel oil, while about 0.7% 
was from coconut oil and soyabean 
oil. Feedstock for production of 

these oils is either sourced from 
local or abroad.

Table 1 shows the production 
of the two oils from oil palm 
has increased, i.e. from a total 
of nearly 17 million tonnes in 
2005 to 21 million tonnes in 
2011. However, the production of 
soyabean oil and coconut oil have 
stagnated over the years, whereby 
the annual production of soyabean 
oil and coconut oil are in the range 
of 60  000-70  000 t and 40  000-
50  000 t, respectively.

Production of palm oil, palm 
kernel oil and coconut oil mainly 
depend on planted area. Oil palm 
and coconut trees, which favour 
the tropical climate, are planted 
throughout the country. Table 
2 shows that the planted area 
of oil palm has increased by an 
average growth of 3.7% per annum 
since 2006 to reach 5 million 
hectares in 2011. Competition 
with oil palm for land area led to 
declining planted area of coconut, 
down from 119 465 ha in 2006 to 
108 828 ha in 2011.

Table 3 shows the production 
of fresh fruit bunches (FFB) has 
increased from 72.6 million tonnes 

Table 1. ProducTion of edible oilS and faTS in MalaySia, 2005–2011 (‘000 t)

oils and fats
year

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

Soyabean oil 70.0 66.5 66.3 68.3 67.7 81.4 n.a 

Palm oil* 14 961.6 15 880.7 15 823.7 17 734.7 17 564.9 16 993.7 18 911.5 

Palm kernel oil* 1 842.6 1 955.6 1 907.6 2 131.4 2 097.1 2 014.9 2 144.7 

coconut oil 42.4 45.7 47.3 43.0 43.8 45.0            n.a 

Total 16 916.6 17 948.5 17 844.9 19 977.4 19 773.5 19 008.6 21 056.2 

note: n.a. - not available.
Source: Oil World Annual (2012a).
*MPoB (2012a, b).

Table 2. PlanTed area of oil PalM and coconuT in MalaySia (ha)

year 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

oil palm 4 165 215 4 304 913 4 487 957 4 691 160 4 853 766 5 000 109

coconut 119 465 119 701 111 925 100 362 105 659 108 828*

note: *Preliminary.
Source: MPoB (2012a, b), Moa (2011).
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in 2006 to 84.3 million tonnes in 
2011, while production of coconut 
has rather stagnated in the range of 
0.5 million tonnes over the same 
period. FFB will be processed at 
the palm oil mills to produce CPO 
and palm kernel. In 2011, the oil 
extraction rate registered 20.35%, 
while the kernel recovery rate was 
5.07%, and the kernel oil extraction 
rate recorded 45.84%.Coconut 
products take in various forms 
such as fresh coconut, dessicated 
coconut, coconut milk powder, 
copra, coconut oil, copra meal, 
virgin coconut oil, etc. Normally, 
1000 nuts can yield about 250 kg 
copra that will be further processed 
to produce coconut oil.

In 2011, there were 426 mills 
and 52 palm kernel crushing 
factories in operation with a total 
annual processing capacity of 
98.85 million tonnes of FFB and 
7.43 million tonnes of palm kernel, 
respectively. Another 30 mills and 
four crushing plants were still 

under various stages of planning 
and construction, while three mills 
and four crushing plants were not 
in operation.

For the coconut processing 
industry, the major challenge is 
the low supply of raw materials. 
Despite information on processing 
capacity being unavailable, 
however, it was reported that most 
of the major companies generally 
run at 50% of their production 
capacity (Sivapragasam, undated). 
Table 4 shows annual production of 
coconut oil and copra cake that did 
not change much over the years. 
So, based on the oil yield of 70%, 
the annual operating capacity is 
estimated in the range of 55 000 – 
65 000 t per annum.

In 2011, the palm oil mills 
processed 92.9 million tonnes of 
FFB, an increase of nearly 12% 
from that of the previous year. 
Subsequently, the mill capacity 
utilisation rate also rose to 93.4% 
from 85.7% in 2010, mainly due to 

higher volume in FFB crop supply. 
About 18.9 million tonnes of CPO 
and 4.7 million tonnes of palm 
kernel were produced in 2011, 
which was an increase of 11.3% for 
the former, and 9.7% for the latter 
from that of the previous year. The 
CPO is either delivered to refineries, 
oleochemical and biodiesel plants 
for further processing or exported 
to selected markets ,  where 
Malaysian companies are involved 
in downstream activities. In 2011, 
about 3.5 million tonnes of CPO 
was exported, while 15.4 million 
tonnes was processed locally. 
Meanwhile, palm kernel is sent to 
kernel crushing plants to produce 
crude palm kernel oil (CPKO) and 
palm kernel expeller (PKE).

The palm kernel crushing 
factories processed a total of 4.68 
million tonnes palm kernel, up 
by 6.8% as against that of the 
previous year. As a result, the 
crushing capacity utilisation rate 
increased to 68.2% from 63.7% 
achieved in the previous year. 
About 2.14 million tonnes of 
CPKO and 2.39 million tonnes 
of PKE were produced in 2011, 
which was an increase of 6.4% 
and 6.5% respectively from that 
of the previous year. The CPKO 
is either exported or delivered to 
refineries or oleochemical plants 
for further downstream activities. 
In 2011, about 205 457 t of CPKO 
were exported, while the remaining 
amount was processed locally.

Meanwhile, the production of 
soyabean oil is totally dependent 
on imports of soyabean, which 
is mainly targetted as meal usage 
in the swine and broilers sectors. 

Table 3. ProducTion of freSh fruiT buncheS (ffb) and coconuT in MalaySia (t)

year 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

ffB*  72 583 778  71 636 323  79 023 346  78 253 478  75 765 900  84 309 371 

coconut 512 700 503 243 455 408 379 251 550 140 577 647**

note:  *estimate based on multiplying matured area and average ffB yield. 
**Preliminary.

Source: MPoB (2012a, b), Moa (2011).

Table 4. ProducTion of coconuT ProducTS (2000-2009) 
MalaySia (‘000 t)

year coconut oil (crude and refined) copra cake

2000 33.1 13.0

2001 39.1 13.6

2002 40.6 11.7

2003 42.4 11.4

2004 30.8 12.0

2005 27.8  8.7

2006 37.1 11.0

2007 42.3  8.3

2008 41.9 10.5

2009 33.1 13.0

Source: Department of Statistics, Malaysia (2011a,b; 2012).
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In addition, it is also induced 
by strong consumer demand 
and a diversification of soya-
based products manufactured in 
Malaysia. Most of the soyabean 
is imported from USA, Argentina 
and Canada.

Similarly, the production of 
coconut oil also depends on 
the import of copra that mainly 
comes from Indonesia since local 
production is rather low and 
unpredictable. Besides that, a 
certain amount of palm kernel 
is also imported from Indonesia. 
Table 5 shows a steady uptrend 
of soyabean import to reach 0.64 
million tonnes in 2010, import of 
copra has stagnated in the range 
of 20  000 t since 2006, while the 

import of palm kernel had slowed 
down from more than 100  000 t 
in 2006 to only 36  800 t in 2010. 
Quality deterioration that mainly 
occurred during handling and 
transportation hindered Malaysian 
palm kernel crushers to import 
more palm kernel from Indonesia.

Imports of Edible Oils and Fats

Total imports of edible oils and 
fats, including palm oil had nearly 
doubled from 1.1 million tonnes in 
2005 to 2.1 million tonnes in 2011 
(Table 6). Import share of palm 
oil had grown from 26% in 2005 
to 61% in 2011, while the import 
of palm kernel oil had tripled 
over the same period, accounting 

for about 18% of total imports. 
Imports of soyabean and coconut 
oils shared about 7% each, while 
that of rapeseed and sunflower 
oils shared about 3% each. Small 
amounts of groundnut oil, sesame 
oil, corn/maize oil, linseed oil, 
castor oil, butter and tallow were 
also imported with a combined 
share of approximately 1%.

Import of soyabean oil, rapeseed 
oil and sunflower oil had increased, 
albeit at a slower rate, and their 
combined total increased to 0.26 
million tonnes in 2011 from 0.16 
million tonnes in 2005. Only the 
import of coconut oil had declined 
from 0.24 million tonnes in 2005 
to 0.16 million tonnes in 2011.
Total import of animal edible oils 

Table 5. iMPorT of coPra, Soyabean and PalM Kernel, 2006-2010 (‘000 t)

year 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

copra  24.3  21.8  15.3  16.5  20.4

Soyabean 454.2 506.5 502.7 481.9 637.7

Palm kernel* 130.0  81.0  28.5  21.2  36.8

Source: Oil World Annual (2006; 2007; 2008; 2009; 2010).
*MPoB (2012a,b).

Table 6. iMPorT of edible oilS and faTS, 2005-2011 (‘000 t)

oils and fats
year

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

Soyabean oil 100.8 123.3 157.6 105 65.8 178.9 145.9

Groundnut oil 1.5 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.0 1.0 1.5

Sunflower oil 33.2 78.5 40.2 42.2 44.4 61.2 60.1

rapeseed oil 29.6 29.8 33.5 37.3 36.0 38.0 56.7

Sesame oil 3.5 1.0 1.4 1.6 1.0 2.4 2.3

corn/maize oil 27.4 20.8 9.9 10.9 7.6 14.9 13.5

Palm oil* 556.5 602.4 267.6 561.0 972.8 1 112.2 1 305.7

Palm kernel oil* 110.6 203.5 264.8 225.1 364.5 445.1 388.4

coconut oil 239.0 184.0 169.7 198.2 134.0 194.7 158.4

Linseed oil 1.9 2.3 2.2 1.8 1.3 1.8 1.7

castor oil 1.1 1.0 1.1 1 0.8 0.6 0.4

Total vegetable oils 1 105.1 1 248.0 949.5 1 185.7 1 629.2 2 050.8 2 134.6

Butter 5.8 5.8 5.6 4.6 4.8 5.0 5.5

Tallow 2.6 0.3 0.5 1.3 1.0 0.9 1.4

Total animal fats 8.4 6.1 6.1 5.9 5.8 5.9 6.9

Total oils and fats 1 113.5 1 254.1 955.6 1 191.6 1 635.0 2 056.7 2 141.5

Source: Oil World Annual (2012b).
*MPoB (2012a, b).
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and fats, i.e. butter and tallow 
remained in the range of 6000-
8000 t over the same period.

According to the Department 
of Statistics, Malaysia (DOSM, 
2011a, b; 2012), the import value 
of animal and vegetable edible oils 
and fats had increased from about 
RM 7.2 billion in 2010 to RM 11.5 
billion in 2011.

DEMAND FOR EDIbLE OILS 
AND FATS IN MALAYSIA

Domestic Processing Sector

The edible oils and fats industry 
is a well-developed and diversified 
industry in Malaysia. Aside 
from upstream processors who 
provide feedstock, there is a well-
established downstream processing 
sector. According to the Malaysian 
I n v e s t m e n t  D e v e l o p m e n t 
Authority (MIDA), there were 
261 companies registered and 
categorised as manufacturers of 
vegetable and animal edible oils 
and fats in 2011. The majority of 
them produced palm oil-based 
products and other edible oils and 
fats products as well, with only a 
small number producing specific 
edible oils and fats products.

Palm Oil Refineries

In 2011, there were 56 palm oil 
refineries in operation, with a total 
annual refining capacity of 24.97 
million tonnes, while another two 
refineries with a total capacity 
of 0.56 million tonnes were not 
in operation. An additional 24 
refineries with a combined annual 
capacity of 8.98 million tonnes 
were still at various stages of 
planning and construction.

About 1.3 million tonnes of 
CPO and 0.4 million tonnes of 
CPKO were imported in 2011 to 
cater to the need of local refineries. 
In total, about 16.3 million tonnes 
of CPO and 1.6 million tonnes 
of CPKO were processed by the 
refineries compared to 15.7 million 
tonnes and 1.6 million tonnes in 
the previous year, respectively. 
The refining utilisation rate was 
75.4% rate compared to 75.8% in 
the previous year.

About 14.5 million tonnes 
of processed palm oil (PPO) 
and nearly 1 million tonnes of 
processed palm kernel oil (PPKO) 
were exported in 2011, while 
a total of 1.3 million tonnes of 
PPO and PPKO was utilised by 
oleochemical plants, and about 0.1 

million tonnes of PPO was used by 
biodiesel plants as feedstock.

Oleochemical Industry

The number of oleochemical 
plants operating in 2011 was 17 
plants with total annual production 
capacity of 2.6 million tonnes. One 
plant was under the planning stage 
with production capacity of 0.06 
million tonnes.

In 2011, the oleochemical 
plants in Malaysia processed a total 
of 2.18 million tonnes of palm oil 
and palm kernel oil feedstocks, 
up by 6.3% as against that of the 
previous year. The processing of 
palm oil increased substantially 
by 40% to 0.91 million tonnes, 
but palm kernel oil decreased by 
nearly 9% to 1.2 million tonnes 
over the previous year (Table 7). 
On average, the oleochemical 
plants’ capacity utilisation rate was 
80.8% in 2011, slightly lower than 
the 83.1% achieved in 2010.

biodiesel Industry

In 2011, a total of 60 biodiesel 
manufacturing licenses with a 
total annual capacity of 6.79 
million tonnes was approved 
under the Malaysian Biofuel 
Industry Act, 2007. From this 
total, 19 biodiesel plants were 
in commercial production with 
a total biodiesel capacity of 2.52 
million tonnes per year, while 
11 plants with a total capacity of 
0.95 million tonnes per year have 
completed construction, but have 
yet to commence commercial 
production.

In Malaysia, CPO and PPO are 
the main feedstocks for biodiesel 
production. In 2011, a total 
210  884 t of palm oil as feedstocks 
was processed by the biodiesel 
plants, comprising 101  183 t of 
CPO and 109  701 t of PPO.

Table 7. STaTuS of PalM oil refinerieS in MalaySia (2011)

Status no. capacity (t/yr)

In operation
not in operation
Under planning/ construction

56
 2
24

24 297 900
555 000

8 975 300

Total approved 82 34 498 200

Source: MPoB (2012a,b).

Table 8. STaTuS of oleocheMical PlanTS in MalaySia (2011)

Status no. capacity (t/yr)

In operation
not in operation
Under planning/ construction

17
0
1

2 598 971
0

60 000

Total approved 18 2 658 971

Source: MPoB (2012a,b).
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Finished Products Industry

A total of 20 companies are 
involved in the production of 
palm-based finished products in 
Malaysia. Cumulatively, their total 
production (of finished products) 
in 2010 amounted to 491  555 t,  
down by 23.8% compared to 
644  762 t in 2009.

The major finished products 
sold in the domestic market are 
margarine, shortening, vanaspati, 
speciality fats (cocoa butter 
substitute, cocoa butter replacer 
and cocoa butter equivalent), 
prepared vegetable fats and soap.

DEMAND PERFORMANCE OF 
EDIbLE OILS AND FATS

Both rising population (estimated 
at 28.5 million in 2012) and income 
growth (forecast at RM 31  097 
in 2012) have in recent years 
contributed to a significant increase 
in demand performance of edible 
oils and fats, particularly that of 
domestically produced palm oil, 
coupled with imported soft oils, 
namely soyabean, sunflower and 
canola oils for incorporation into 
blended cooking oil for household 
use (Figures 1 and 2).

In fact, cooking oil accounts 
for 80% of the total edible oils and 
fats consumed in Malaysia, while 
margarine and shortening account 
for the remaining 20% (USDA, 
2012). Palm kernel, soyabean, corn/ 
maize and coconut oils account for 
the other edible oils consumption 
in the domestic market. Meanwhile, 
the livestock industry consumes 
less than 2% of the domestic palm 
oil output.

Soyabean oil consumption ac-
counts for less than 5% of the total 
food use of edible oils and fats in 
Malaysia. Soyabean oil is perceived 
and consumed primarily as a 
premium quality cooking oil and 
also in blends with local palm oil, 
which is then sold in the domestic 

retail market. At certain times of 
the year, imported soyabean is 
also crushed by local soyabean 
crushers as well as some of them 
also importing crude soyabean 
oil to be refined and re-exported 
to neighbouring third countries 
where it is more profitable to do so. 
Coconut oil accounts for less than 
1% of the local edible oils and fats 
consumption.

Table 10  shows that total 
consumption of edible oils and 
fats in Malaysia has increased by 
6.3% per annum from 2.3 million 

tonnes in 2000 to nearly 4 million 
tonnes in recent years largely 
attributed to population expansion 
and rising per capita income. In 
fact, the Malaysian population had 
increased steadily to reach 28.3 
million in 2010 and is estimated to 
reach 28.5 million in 2012 (Figure 
1). Apart from this, the growing 
number of foreign workers has also 
created a bigger demand for edible 
oils and fats. The influence of 
population expansion is indicated 
by the high and positive correlation 
index (0.94) relating a strong linear 

Table 9. ProducT ProceSSed by oleocheMical PlanTS, 
2010/2011 (t)

feedstock 2010 2011

cPo 54 132 131 943

PPo 601 093 787 190

cPKo 889 532 859 416

PPKo 501 131 410 783

Total 2 045 888 2 189 332

note:  cPo – crude palm oil. 
PPo – processed palm oil. 
cPKo – crude palm kernel oil. 
PPKo – processed palm kernel oil.

Source: MPoB (2012a,b).

Table 10. doMeSTic deMand (consumption) of edible  
oilS and faTS in MalaySia, 2006-2010 (‘000 t)

year 1990 2000 2008 2009 2010

edible oils and fats 718.6 2 347.5 4 137.2 3 995.4 3 872.1

Source: Oil World Monthly (2012).

Source: Department of Statistics, Malaysia (2012; 2011a,b). Economic Planning 
Unit (2012).

Figure 1. Population of Malaysia (1970-2012).

Population (million)
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relationship between population 
and that of demand for edibles oils 
and fats.

With respect to rising per capita 
income, a local study conducted 
has yielded results which indicated 
that Malaysian consumers are 
more likely to increase their edible 
demand requirement/consumption 
of meat (1.3543), fish (1.2207), 
vegetables (1.1554), edible oils and 
fats (1.1165), and fruits (1.0506) 
as per capita income increased 
(Tey et al., 2008). Furthermore, 
if quality effect is considered, the 
elasticities adjusted accordingly 
were led by meat (1.4102), oils 
and fats (1.2993), fish (1.1797), 
vegetables (1.1658), and fruits 
(1.0506). In summary, with and 

Table 11. exPorTS of edible oilS and faTS, 2005-2010 (‘000 t)

oils and fats
year

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

Soyabean oil 95.4 134.8 149.2 60.8 49.9 58.5

Groundnut oil neg. 0.1 neg. 0.1 0.5 0.2

Sunflower oil 33.6 51.2 40.5 24.7 37.6 42.0

rapeseed oil 14.0 11.4 12.2 12.4 13.1 20.4

Sesame oil 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.5

corn oil 15.2 17.7 5.4 2.7 0.9 1.0

Palm oil* 13 445.5 14 423.2 13 746.8 15 413.0 15 880.7 16 664.1

Palm kernel oil* 850.8 930.7 1 060.70 1 047.40 1 117.50 1 163.60

coconut oil 180.3 157.4 141.8 132.1 125.5 131.6

Total oils and fats 14 635.4 15 726.0 15 157.0 16 693.6 17 226.2 18 081.9

note: neg. - negligible.
Source: Oil World Annual (2012b).
*MPoB (2012a,b).

without incorporation of quality 
effect, both of the elasticities 
indicated that higher value food 
products (namely meat, edible 
oils and fats, and fish) and healthy 
food products (vegetables and 
fruits) are expected to lead in the 
increase in the Malaysians’ overall 
diet requirement.

Figure 2 indicates that the per 
capita income for Malaysia in 
2010 was recorded at RM  26  175, 
an increase of 9.7% as compared 
to RM  23  850 in 2009. The 
preliminary income level in 2011 
is RM  29  094 and is forecast to 
increase to RM 31 097 in 2012.

As such, as per capita income 
increases coupled with population 
expansion, so does the demand for 

food, particularly that of edible oils 
and fats products (i.e. an increase 
in demand).

Export Demand

Total exports of edible oils 
and fats, including palm oil had 
increased by nearly 5% per annum 
from 14.6 million tonnes in 2005 
to 18.1 million tonnes in 2010. 
The export share of palm oil had 
remained at approximately 92% 
since 2005, while the export share 
of palm kernel oil had grown from 
5.8% to 6.5% over the same period. 
Together, both oils constituted 
about 98.5% of the total export 
volume in 2010, and amounted to 
17.7 million tonnes.

On the other hand, export of 
soyabean and coconut oils had 
declined in terms of volume and 
share, from 95  400 t (0.7%) in 
2005 to 58  500 million tonnes 
(0.3%) in 2010, while the export of 
coconut oil declined from 180  300 t  
(1.2%) to 131  600 to (0.7%) over 
the same period. The same trend 
was also indicated by the export of 
corn/maize oil, i.e. from 15  200 t  
to only 1000 t in 2010.

However,  the exports  of 
sunflower and rapeseed oils have 
increased over the same period, 
whereby the former had increased 

Source: Bank Negara (2011).

Figure 2. Per capita income, Malaysia, 2009-2012.

rM (‘000)
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by 5% per annum to reach 42 000 t  
in 2010, while the latter had 
increased by 9.1% per annum to 
20 400 t.

According to the Department of 
Statistics, Malaysia (2012; 2011a, 
b), the export value of animals 
and vegetable edible oils and fats 
had increased from about RM 54.1 
billion in 2010 to RM 73.2 billion 
in 2011.

CONCLUSION

The demand for edible oils and fats 
in Malaysia had shown a dynamic 
development over the past few 
years and is expected to continue 
to expand further, partly due to 
wider applications of edible oils 
and fats either in food applications 
and/or non-food applications.

The expansion of the manu-
facturing sector, coupled with 
the country’s growing population 
and higher per capita income 
will continue to drive further the 
development of the edible oils and 
fats industry in Malaysia.

Palm oil will continue to play 
a significant role in the domestic 
supply and demand of edible 
oils and fats sector in Malaysia. 
However, at the same time, other 
edible oils and fats, namely that 
of soyabean, canola/rapeseed and 
sunflower oils will equally see 
increases in consumption, albeit 
slowly, due to continued taste 
preference and perception of these 
oils being premium oils.
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